

STATE OF MICHIGAN
17TH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
KENT COUNTY

CASE NO. 24-02304-NZ

JUDGE Scott A. Noto

CARLOS DIAS JR. and ERIKA
WOOLEY on behalf of
themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

ACRISURE, LLC

Defendant.

Rec'd & Filed

OCT 01 2024

KENT COUNTY
CIRCUIT COURT

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

Plaintiffs Carlos Dias, Jr. and Erika Wooley on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated hereby move the Court to:

1. Approve an award of attorney fees for \$150,000 and costs of \$1,686.16; and
2. Approve service awards for Plaintiffs Carlos Dias, Jr. and Erika Wooley in the amount of \$1,500 each (or \$3,000 in total).

Date: October 1, 2024

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Nick Suciu

Nick Suciu
MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON
PHILLIPS GROSSMAN PLLC
6905 Telegraph Rd., Suite 115
Bloomfield Hills, Michigan 48301
Tel: (313) 303-3472
nsuciu@milberg.com

John J. Nelson (*Pro Hac Vice*)
**MILBERG COLEMAN BRYSON
PHILLIPS GROSSMAN, PLLC**
402 W Broadway, Suite 1760
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel.: (858) 209-6941
jnelson@milberg.com

Aaron D. Radbil*
**GREENWALD DAVIDSON RADBIL
PLLC**
5550 Glades Road, Suite 500
Boca Raton, Florida 33431
Tel: (561) 826-5477
aradbil@gdrlawfirm.com

Raina Borrelli (*Pro Hac Vice*)
STRAUSS BORRELLI PLLC
980 N Michigan Avenue, Suite 1610
Chicago, Illinois 60611
Tel: (872) 263-1100
sam@straussborrelli.com
raina@straussborrelli.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs and the Settlement
Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. Background..... 2

 A. Litigation History..... 2

 B. Settlement Benefits 3

III. Legal Standard 4

IV. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Are Reasonable. 5

 A. Calculating the Baseline Figure. 5

 B. The *Smith/Pirgu* Factors Support the Requested Fee. 8

 i. Experience, reputation, and ability. 8

 ii. Difficulty, novelty, and skill required..... 9

 iii. Amount in question and results obtained..... 9

 iv. Expenses incurred. 10

 v. Nature and length of the client relationship..... 11

 vi. The preclusion of other employment. 11

 vii. Time limitations..... 11

 viii. Contingent fees. 12

 ix. The percentage of the benefit..... 12

V. The Costs Are Reasonable..... 13

VI. The Service Awards Are Reasonable. 14

VII. Conclusion 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>BleachTech, LLC v. UPS, Inc.</i> , No. 14-12719, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128736 (E.D. Mich. July 20, 2022)	12
<i>Carr et al. v. Beaumont Health</i> , Case No. 2020-181002-NZ (Mich. Cir. Ct. Oakland County).....	1
<i>Chew v. Lopez</i> , Case No. 366641, 2024 Mich. App. LEXIS 3210 (Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2024)	passim
<i>Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.</i> , Case No. 3:18-CV-00327-JDP, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021).....	7
<i>Friske v. Bonnier Corp.</i> , No. 16-12799, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179724 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 17, 2019).....	13
<i>Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)	7, 8
<i>Huffman v. Commscope, Inc. of N.C.</i> , No. 5:23-cv-132, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131250 (W.D.N.C. July 24, 2024)	9
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , No. 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018).....	8
<i>In re Correctcare Data Breach Litig.</i> , Case No. 5: 22-319, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 166754 (E.D. Ky. Sep. 17, 2024)	8, 9, 13, 14
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020)	7
<i>In re Home Point Capital Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 21-11457, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118213 (E.D. Mich. June 28, 2024)	12
<i>In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , Case No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135573 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019)	9
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , No. 16-MD-02752-LHK, 2020 WL 4212811 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2020).....	7
<i>Jackson v. Nationwide Ret. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-3499, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38282 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 5, 2024).....	6, 9
<i>Kimble v. First Am. Home Warranty Corp. & Fivestrata LLC</i> , No. 23-10037, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118951 (E.D. Mich. July 8, 2024)	5, 12
<i>Lyngaas v. Curaden AG</i> , No. 17-cv-10910, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157299 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 31, 2022).....	13
<i>Martin v. Trott Law, P.C.</i> , No. 15-12838, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167531 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 28, 2018).....	13
<i>McManus v. Gerald O. Dry, P.A.</i> , 2023 NCBC LEXIS 69 (May 5, 2023)	8
<i>Nolan v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , No. 18-13359, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202368 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 7, 2022).....	12
<i>Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , No. 19-1330, 2021 WL 3081051 (C.D. Ill. July 21, 2021).....	7

<i>Pirgu v. United Servs. Auto. Ass’n</i> , 499 Mich. 269 (Mich. 2016).....	passim
<i>Smith v Khouri</i> , 481 Mich 519, 530 (Mich. 2008).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Sunflower Vill. Homes Ass’n v. Lacy</i> , No. 358150, 2022 Mich. App. LEXIS 6776 (Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2022).....	4, 12
<i>Thomsen v. Morley Cos.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-10271, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84005 (E.D. Mich. May 12, 2023).....	14
<i>Weisenberger v. Ameritas Mut. Holding Co.</i> , No. 4:21-CV-3156, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149359 (D. Neb. Aug. 21, 2024).....	6
<i>Wood v Detroit Auto Inter-Ins Exch</i> , 413 Mich 573 (Mich. 1982).....	4
<i>Woodman v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 511 Mich. 427 (Mich. 2023).....	4
